Residential 0.0 38.0 20.0 55.0

Multifamily 30.0 65.0 n/a 65.0

Commercial 30.0 75.0 n/a 75.0

MVD: market value decline / SVH: security value haircut

We disregard the substitute assets from our asset risk analysis. Therefore, we consider only the

credit risk (and cash flows) of the primary collateral – the mortgage loans.

6.2 Cash flow risk analysis

The OC supporting the rating is floored at the legal minimum OC of 2%. This is because the rating

does not rely on cover pool support and can reach highest ratings based on governance support

only.

Cover pool support could provide additional rating stability. Our cash flow analysis shows, that if

the rating of RKD would be downgraded to BBB-, the maintained nominal overcollateralisation of

6.9% as of December 2024 would still be sufficient to support the highest achievable rating on the

mortgage covered bonds.

The programme is most sensitive to a combination of high prepayments (15%) and a low for longer

interest rate environment. This is mainly driven due to lower excess spread while the interest rate

environment does have only limited impact because of the specific balance principle. The balance

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

7%

0 5 10 15 20 25 30

Residential Commercial

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

2007 2011 2015 2019 2023

Asset-liability mismatches

 Assets Liabilities

DKK (%) 100 100

Fixed (%)  100 100

Floating (%) 0.0 0.0

WAL (years) 21 21

Realkredit Danmark A/S | Mortgage Covered Bonds - Capital Centre S

2 May 2025 SRG_RR_COV_24-01 8 | 11

principle does also eliminate maturity mismatches as all asset proceeds are passed through to the

respective bonds.

Figure 7: Amortisation profile (0% overcollateralisation)

Source: Scope Ratings, RKD

We complemented our base case cash flow results with additional analysis, testing sensitivities to

higher prepayments frontloaded defaults and spread compression. None of such calculation

resulted into an adjustment of our rating supporting overcollateralisation.

7. Availability of overcollateralisation

RKD’s current rating allows us to account for the provided OC. We are not aware of any changes